Community and Economic Development 394,990 0 118,392 0
   Interest 213,915 0 0 0
  Total Governmental Activities 101,137,553 14,613,258 39,695,332 6,161,896

  Business-Type Activities:
   Sewer 5,451,552 4,846,029 0 3,609,122
   Water 5,106,419 5,864,892 0 511,287
  Total Business-Type Activities 10,557,971 10,710,921 0 4,120,409

Total Primary Government $111,695,524 $25,324,179 $39,695,332 $10,282,305

Component Unit
  Land Bank $1,308,594 $1,677 $1,818,131 0

General Revenues
Property Taxes Levied for:
  General Purposes
  Public Safety - Sheriff Levy
  Health - Tuberculosis
  Health - Mental Health
  Human Services - Senior Citizens
  Human Services - Starlight School
  Human Services - Children Services
Sales Taxes Levied for General Purposes
Permissive Motor Vehicle License Taxes
Lodging Taxes
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to
  Specific Programs
Investment Earnings/Interest
Payments in Lieu of Taxes
Other
Total General Revenues

Change in Net Position

Net Position Beginning of Year - as Previously Reported

Restatements - See Note 3

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year

Net Position End of Year

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Muskingum County, Ohio
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Program Revenues

22

Net (Expense) Revenue and
Change in Net Position

Component Unit
Governmental Business - Type Land

Activities Activities Total Bank

($6,443,028) $0 ($6,443,028) $0
(8,123,401) 0 (8,123,401) 0

(12,913,260) 0 (12,913,260) 0
1,970,935 0 1,970,935 0
(926,935) 0 (926,935) 0

(1,119,073) 0 (1,119,073) 0
(1,659,237) 0 (1,659,237) 0

(10,962,555) 0 (10,962,555) 0
(276,598) 0 (276,598) 0
(213,915) 0 (213,915) 0

(40,667,067) 0 (40,667,067) 0

0 3,003,599 3,003,599 0
0 1,269,760 1,269,760 0
0 4,273,359 4,273,359 0

(40,667,067) 4,273,359 (36,393,708) 0

0 0 0 511,214

5,151,781 0 5,151,781 0
699,214 0 699,214 0
784,995 0 784,995 0

1,658,555 0 1,658,555 0
2,223,833 0 2,223,833 0
6,090,371 0 6,090,371 0
3,924,931 0 3,924,931 0

24,984,900 0 24,984,900 0
481,469 0 481,469 0
397,434 0 397,434 0

2,928,410 0 2,928,410 0
5,519,835 5,059 5,524,894 29,164

382,924 0 382,924 0
1,615,287 72,492 1,687,779 170,101

56,843,939 77,551 56,921,490 199,265

16,176,872 4,350,910 20,527,782 710,479

197,365,209 74,411,088 271,776,297 1,062,402

(5,381,567) (368,703) (5,750,270) 0

191,983,642 74,042,385 266,026,027 1,062,402

$208,160,514 $78,393,295 $286,553,809 $1,772,881

Primary Government

23

Starlight
School Jail

General Levy Construction
Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents $30,666,600 $4,284,822 $74,706,312
Cash and Cash Equivalents in Segregated Accounts 1,299,494 0 0
Cash and Cash Equivalents with Fiscal Agents 0 282,851 0
Restricted Assets:
  Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents 175,087 0 0
Receivables:
  Property Taxes 6,649,442 7,614,170 0
  Payments in Lieu of Taxes 0 0 0
  Permissive Sales Taxes 6,523,759 0 0
  Permissive Motor Vehicle License Tax 0 0 0
  Lodging Taxes 0 0 0
  Accounts 223,671 1,772 0
  Accrued Interest 295,641 0 0